
 
 

  

  

Contact: Tom Scott 

Tel: 01246 217045 

Email: thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Tuesday, 10 January 2023 

 
To:  All Members of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
Please attend a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Wednesday, 18 January 2023 at 3.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 
Council Offices, Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
 Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Independent 
Group 

Liberal Democrat 
Group 

 
Cllr W Armitage  
Cllr B Lewis 
Cllr K Tait 
Cllr M E Thacker   

 
Cllr N Barker  
Cllr P R Kerry 
Cllr G Morley   
 

 
Cllr P Parkin 

 
Cllr R Shipman  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 9 November 2022. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

4   Verbal Update of the External Auditors - Mazars   
  

5   Car Parking Update   
 

6   Reports of the Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer)   
 

a.   Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 - 2026/27  (Pages 9 - 37) 
 

b.   Treasury Management Strategies 2023/24 - 2026/27  (Pages 38 - 91) 
 

7   Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer   
 

a.   Committee Work Programme 2022-23  (Pages 92 - 96) 
 

8   Forward Plan of Executive Decisions  (Pages 97 - 99) 
 

 To consider the attached Forward Plan of Executive Decisions dated 15th 
December 2022 to 15th January 2023.  

The most up-to-date Forward Plan of Executive Decisions can be accessed via 
the following link: 

 
https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1  
 

9   To consider any other items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.   
 

10   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled to take place on 15 February 2023.  
 

 
__________  

 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

Page 2

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425


 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into 

the offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

  

Page 3

https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


1 

AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Stephen Clough Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Gerry Morley Councillor Ross Shipman 
Councillor Kevin Tait  
 
Also Present: 
 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
D Johnson Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets 
J Williams Head of Internal Audit Consortium 
K Drury Information Engagement & Performance Manager 
T Scott 
M Surridge 

Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
Mazars 

 
AUD
40/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

AUD
41/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interest, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
No Declarations of Interest were received for the meeting.    
 

AUD
42/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 September 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.   
 

AUD
43/2
2-23 

Audit Completion Report & Letter of Representation 
 
Members were presented with a report of the Council’s External Auditor (Mazars) 
which outlined the Audit Completion Report and the Letter of Representation for 
the financial year 2021/22.  
 
RESOLVED 
  

(1) That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee noted the 
attached report from the Council’s external auditors Mazars. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
(2) That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approved 

the Letter of Representation contained within the Audit Completion Report 
and authorised the Chief Financial Officer to sign the letter on behalf of the 
Council.   

 
AUD
44/2
2-23 

Internal Audit Progress Update 
 
Members were presented with a progress report in respect of the 2022/23 Internal 
Audit Plan. Members were informed that a person had now been appointed to the 
vacant Senior Auditor post. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report.   
 

AUD
45/2
2-23 

Performance Management 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager presented a report on 
the Quarter 2 outturns for the Council Plan 2019-2023 targets. 
 
The report explained that out of the 77 targets: 
 
• 49 (64%) were on track  
• 1 (1%) target achieved this time, and  
• 27 (35%) were achieved previously. 
 
The Chair referred to target ECO13 (‘Hold 4 events annually to foster effective 
links with further and higher education establishments’) and felt the target needed 
more detail. The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager stated that 
the exact intention of the target would be investigated. 
 
The Chair referred to target RES21 (‘Invest in voluntary and community 
organisations to assist over 20,000 vulnerable and disadvantaged households per 
year’) and felt the target should include evidence of what the Council did to help 
the vulnerable and disadvantaged.  
 
Members discussed the target ECO32 (‘Increase revenue from business centre 
meeting bookings by 10% each year to maximise the use of these district 
facilities’) and enquired what the intention behind this target was. The Managing 
Director explained that the purpose of the target was to maximise meeting space. 
 
The Chair requested that future Performance updates should be more consistent 
in length and format. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That quarterly outturns against the Council Plan 2019-2023 targets were 
noted. 
 

(2) That the Information, Engagement and Performance Manager investigates 
the intentions of the ECO13 target. 
 

(3) That the Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 

Page 5



3 

standardises the format of future Performance reports to give it a more 
consistent look. 

 
AUD
46/2
2-23 

Risk Management 
 
The Managing Director presented a report on the current position regarding Risk 
Management arrangements and the Strategic Risk Register as at 26 October 
2022. 
 
The Chair was disappointed that the Government’s devolution deal had not been 
included in the report despite the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee requesting it previously. The Chair also believed that not enough was 
being done to communicate to the public precisely what devolution will mean. 
 
Members discussed occasions where they had been told by officers they could 
not be told details of programmes like the window programme, with the reason 
being Data Protection. The Managing Director stated that this would be 
investigated. 
 
Members discussed the joint venture with Robert Woodhead Ltd. being included 
in the register, and were pleased that this had been added following a request by 
the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
noted the report and Strategic Risk Register as at 26 October 2022 as set out in 
Appendix 1.  
 

AUD
47/2
2-23 

Corporate Debt 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report on the corporate debt 
position as at 30 September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
noted the report concerning the Council’s corporate debt position as at 30 
September 2022.   
 

AUD
48/2
2-23 

Revised Budget 2022-23 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report which set out revisions 
to the 2022/23 budget.  
 
Members discussed the content of the report. They were concerned that some of 
the figures outlined would not be sustainable. The Director of Finance and 
Resources agreed that balancing the budget was going to be a significant 
challenge. 
 
The Chair felt it would be beneficial for Members to see an action plan of 
efficiency tasks to be carried out. The Director of Finance and Resources 
explained that this would be included in the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Members referred to the ‘Cost Of Ex-Employees’ figure in Appendix 1 and 
enquired exactly what this meant. The Director of Finance and Resources 

Page 6



4 

explained that this was an added cost onto pensions for employees who had 
retired. 
 
Members referred to the ‘Vacancy Savings’ figure in Appendix 1 and were 
concerned that not filling vacancies to balance budgets could negatively impact 
service quality. The Director of Finance and Resources assured Members that the 
Medium Term Financial Plan would not rely on Vacancy Savings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee noted the 
report concerning the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan - Revised 
Budgets 2022/23. 

 
(2) That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee would be 

given the opportunity to scrutinise an action plan of efficiency tasks to be 
carried out when it considers the next Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
AUD
48/2
2-
231 

Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report proposing approval of 
the audited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approved 
the audited Statement of Accounts in respect of 2021/22. 

 
(2) That delegated powers were granted to the Chief Financial Officer in 

consultation with the Chair or Deputy Chair of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee to agree any changes which may be 
necessary in order to ensure the finalisation of the external audit currently 
being concluded by the Council’s external auditors, Mazars, to ensure 
completion of the Statement of Accounts by the statutory deadline of 30 
November 2022.   

 
AUD
48/2
2-
232 

Assessment of Going Concern 2021/22 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report informing the 
Committee of an assessment of the Council as a ‘going concern’ for the purposes 
of producing the 2021/22 accounts. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
accepted the outcome of the Council’s Section 151 Officer’s assessment of the 
Council’s ‘going concern’ status for the purpose of preparing the Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22.   
 

AUD
49/2
2-23 

Committee Work Programme 2022-23 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Consortium referred to Internal Audit updates being 
included in the Work Programme for both meetings on 18 January 2023 and 15 
February 2023, and suggested that there would not be anything to update at both 

Page 7



5 

meetings because of them being in quick succession. The Chair agreed and 
requested that the Internal Audit update scheduled for 18 January 2023 should be 
removed from the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Internal Audit update scheduled for 18 January 2023 was 
removed from the Work Programme. 

 
(2) That the Committee noted and approved the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Scrutiny Work Programme for the remainder of the 2022/2023 
municipal year as set out in the attached Appendix 1.   

 
AUD
50/2
2-23 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.   
 

AUD
51/2
2-23 

To consider any other items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
There were no urgent items to be discussed at the meeting.   
 

AUD
52/2
2-23 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee will 
be on 3.00pm 18 January 2023.   
 

Page 8



1 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

 
Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
18 January 2023 

 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 

 
Report By:  Jayne Dethick, Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 

 
Contact Officer:  Jayne Dethick 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

To enable the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
attached report concerning the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2022/23 to 2026/27 
prior to the report being taken to Cabinet and Council.  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee note the report and make 
any comments that they believe to be appropriate with regards to the attached report 
which will be taken to Cabinet on 26 January 2023. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

   
 IMPLICATIONS 
  
 Finance and Risk         Yes   No  
 
 These are detailed in the attached report. 
   
 On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer    
  
 Legal including Data Protection      Yes   No  
 
 These are detailed in the attached report. 
 
 On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council  
 
 Staffing         Yes  No  
 
 There are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 
 
 On Behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a



2 
 

 DECISION INFORMATION 
 
 

Decision Information    

  

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☒   Cabinet ☐ 

SMT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☒ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details:  

 

Links to Council Plan priorities, including Climate Change, Equalities, and 
Economics and Health implications. 
All 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 REPORT DETAILS 

1.1 To update Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scruti
[...]
sufficient 
to cover the cost of servicing debt each year. Inflationary pressures are having a 
major impact on pay costs, materials, contracts and interest charges on borrowing. 

1.23 Taking all of the above into consideration a rent increase of 5% is being recommended 

in the budget for 2023/24. Future year rent increases will considered as part of the annual 

refresh of this plan each year 

 Fees and Charges 
1.24 These charges are set on the principle that wherever possible charges for services should 

reflect the cost of providing those services.  
 
Capital Programme 

1.25 The proposed Capital Programme for the General Fund totals £18.569m for 2023/24; 
£19.839m for 2024/25, £5.145m for 2025/26 and £1.709m for 2026/27. The budget in 
2023/24 includes the redevelopment of Sharley Park Leisure Centre and the Clay Cross 
Town Deal Programmes. It also includes the cyclical Vehicle Replacement Programme 
along with the annual Asset Management Programme. 
 

Page 13



6 
 

1.26 The proposed Capital Programme for the HRA totals £29.864m for 2023/24; £28.094m 

for 2024/25; £12.252m for 2025/26 and £12.252m for 2026/27.   

2 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 These are detailed in the attached report. 

 
3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 These are detailed in the attached report. 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27 and 
Appendices 1-4 
 

Background Papers  

 
 

 

Page 14



1 
 

Agenda Item No  
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet   
 

26 January 2023 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 to 2026/27 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy, Transformation & Climate Change 

 
 Classification:  This report is public 
 

Report By:  Jayne Dethick, Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 
 
Contact Officer:  Jayne Dethick  

 
____________________________________
[...]
97,000) (13,961,000)
Page 37



1 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

 
Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
18 January 2023 

 

Treasury Strategy Reports 2023/24 - 2026/27 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 

 
 Classification:  This report is public 
 

Report By:  Jayne Dethick, Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 
 

Contact Officer:  Jayne Dethick 
 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

To enable the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
attached treasury strategies prior to them being taken to Council for approval. 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee note this report and the 
attached strategies and make any comments that they believe to be appropriate with 
regards to them.  
_____________________________________________________________________ 

  
  IMPLICATIONS 
  
 Finance and Risk         Yes   No  
 
 These are considered throughout the report. 
   
 On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer    
  
 Legal including Data Protection      Yes   No  
 

 As part of the requirements of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice the 
Council is required to produce every year a Treasury Management Strategy and Capital 
Strategy which requires approval by full Council prior to the commencement of each 
financial year. This report is prepared in order to comply with these obligations.  
  
There are no Data Protection issues arising directly from this report. 
 

 On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council  
 
 Staffing         Yes  No  

Page 38

Agenda Item 6b



2 
 

 
 There are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 
 
 On Behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the d
[...]

Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Tom Scott – Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Contact Officer:      Tom Scott thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 01246 217045 

 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To enable the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to review the 
Work Programme for the remainder of the municipal year 2022/2023. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That the Committee notes and approves the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Scrutiny Work Programme for the remainder of the 2022/2023 municipal year 
as set out in the attached Appendix 1. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

Risk - the development of a Work Programme for the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Scrutiny Committee will provide an appropriate structure to assist and 

support the Committee’s work.  This will help to ensure that the Committee continues 

to operate effectively and that the Council’s governance/scrutiny and accountability 

arrangements remain robust. The Programme is designed to allow the Audit and 

Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to continue its flexible approach to its 

and consider work the range of matters which are within its remit. There are no 

financial issues arising from the report. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Page 92

Agenda Item 7a

mailto:thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

There are no legal issues or Data Protection matters arising directly from this report. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

There are no staffing issues arising from the report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet  ☐ 

SAMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
Members of the Audit and 
Corporate Governance 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition (NED) priorities or Policy Framework including 
Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health implications. 

None.  

 
 

Page 93



REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee considers a range of 

financial and governance issues on a regular basis.  Given the number of 
matters that are examined by the Committee it is appropriate that an Annual 
Work Programme continues to be in place.  

 
1.2 The Work Programme is set out in the attached Appendix 1. It should be 

recognised that the work plan is a live document to which matters may be added 
or removed as appropriate and approved by the Committee, including standing 
items.  

 
1.3 The Work Programme enables Members to give structured consideration as to 

whether the proposed agenda items are appropriate and serve to meet the 
objectives of the Committee.  That question needs to be considered in the light 
of the Council’s Constitution, Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Guidance on the role of an Audit Committee and 
established good practice. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 To enable the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to review 

the Work Programme for the remainder of the municipal year 2022/23. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To enable the Committee to consider the Work Programme for the remainder 

of the 2022/23 mun
[...]
ng that 
information)  

Councillor Alan Powell 
 

Director of Growth and 
Assets 
 

P
age 99


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	6a Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 - 2026/27
	Report to Cabinet and Appendices MTFP 23-24

	6b Treasury Management Strategies 2023/24 - 2026/27
	Report to Council and Appendices TMSS 23-24

	7a Committee Work Programme 2022-23
	8 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1 

AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP (Chair) (in the Chair) 
  
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Pat Kerry Councillor Gerry Morley 
Councillor Paul Parkin Councillor Ross Shipman 
 
Also Present: 
 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
D Johnson Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
N Clark 
M Surridge 

Rykneld Homes Director of Property Services and Development 
Mazars 

 
AUD
53/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor K Tait.   
 

AUD
54/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interest, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
No Declarations of Interest were received for the meeting.  
 

AUD
55/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 9 November 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.   
 

AUD
56/2
2-23 

Verbal Update of the External Auditors - Mazars 
 
Members were presented with a verbal update of the Council’s External Auditor 
(Mazars) which outlined updates made in light of the Audit Completion Report that 
was presented to the Committee on 9 November 2022. Members were informed 
that a letter from Mazars would be circulated to the Committee in the following 
days, which would detail the updates/conclusions and include a recommendation 
to the Council. 
 
Members discussed the recommendation to be included in the letter and sought 
more information on what it would specify.  The External Auditor explained that it 



2 

would recommend revaluing investment properties on an annual basis, and 
reviewing the work provided by the valuers upon receipt of valuation reports. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the verbal update from the Council’s 
external auditors Mazars.   
 

AUD
57/2
2-23 

Car Parking Update 
 
Members were presented with an update on the Council’s Car Parking sites as of 
17 January 2023.  A document was circulated to Members which included 
updated detail of each site in the Car Parking Strategy. 
 
Members were informed that Cabinet had identified the sites that engineers would 
begin work on.  
 
The Director of Property Services & Development (Rykneld Homes) explained 
that Rykneld had previously provided the formal lead on the Cark Parking 
Strategy, but they were now consultees instead.  
 
Members felt that the site list should include details on which areas were highest 
priority, and the reasons for them being higher priority. The Director of Property 
Services & Development (Rykneld Homes) explained that when Rykneld led the 
Strategy, Cabinet agreed trial areas to concentrate on, and Rykneld produced a 
site list based on issues they had been told by Members and the public. 
 
Members were concerned that Adlington Avenue in Wingerworth had been 
included in the circulated document as a trial site without public consultation. The 
Committee were informed by the Assistant Director - Property, Estates and 
Assets that because the Adlington Trial was progressed following a Cabinet 
decision, some form of consultation would have been carried out, and the 
Assistant Director would review the report to clarify the consultation and circulate 
this to Members.  
 
Members discussed Adlington Avenue further and were concerned that despite 
the original Strategy document stating it would protect the grass on the site, they 
believed this was not the case. They were informed that more re-seeding was 
scheduled to take place on the site. 
 
The Chair felt that the Committee should continue to receive updates on the Car 
Parking Strategy, because with the issues raised, Members should have an 
opportunity to monitor its progress. 
 
Members enquired what the available budget was for the Car Parking Strategy. 
The Director of Finance and Resources explained there was an annual pot from 
the Housing Revenue Account of £288,000 allocated to the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the update.   
 

AUD
58/2
2-23 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 - 2026/27 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report which enabled the 
Committee to consider the Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27 prior 



3 

to the report being taken to Cabinet and Council.  
 
A presentation was delivered to Members which outlined the following areas of 
the Plan: 
 

 National settlement 

 Assumptions 

 Budget and forecast 

 Budget position 

 Funding reforms 

 Council Tax 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Rents 

 Capital Investment Programme 
 
The Chair stated that a previous resolution by the Committee had been for 
Cabinet to identify ways to meet the budget shortfall. The Director of Finance and 
Resources explained that Cabinet had been guided with methods to meet it. 
 
Members believed that a method to save money that would be worth investigating 
would be energy costs. The Director of Finance and Resources explained that 
officers already tracked energy costs, so this would be included in future quarterly 
Budget Monitoring reports to the Committee. The Chair agreed and also 
requested that ‘Efficiencies’ be added to the quarterly reports as well. 
 
Members discussed the recent stepping down from Cabinet of the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, and they felt it was inappropriate for Cabinet to not have 
appointed a replacement during a difficult economic time for the public. The 
Director of Finance and Resources assured Members that Councillor J Kenyon 
(Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Transformation and Climate Change) was acting as 
Cabinet lead on Finance. 
 
The Chair wished to declare an interest in the HRA part of the Plan as a member 
of the Rykneld Homes Board of Directors, but would remain in the meeting and 
participate in the discussion and determination on the item. 
 
Members referred to the increases in rent in the Plan and felt that the Council 
should not be asking for tenants to pay more rent in the midst of a cost of living 
crisis. The Director of Finance and Resources explained that the budget was set 
based on affordability and prudency. 
 
Members referred to the projected income for the first year of the new Sharley 
Park leisure centre, and felt the forecast was too optimistic. The Director of 
Finance and Resources explained that the forecast included a large year-on-year 
increase because the centre would open at the end of a financial quarter. 
Members were also informed that Sharley Park centre was expected to generate 
more income than other leisure centres because of its size. 
 
Members referred to the figures for Killamarsh Active leisure centre and were 
concerned that expenditure for the centre was increasing, bearing in mind officers 
had stated that expenditure for it would decrease year-on-year following its 
refurbishment. The Director of Finance and Resources explained that a year-on-



4 

year decrease had been the intention, but various factors had led to its costs 
increasing such as a subsidy being removed, increased energy costs and an 
increased Pay Award. 
 
Members referred to a report that was presented to Council which included the 
cost of senior officers, and felt it did not account for pension costs. The Director of 
Finance and Resources explained that all reports presented to Council were fully 
costed. 
 
Members referred to the cost of Planning Appeals in the General Fund being 
nothing and were concerned this meant it was being overlooked. The Director of 
Finance and Resources explained that Planning Appeals was not budgeted for in 
the General Fund, and instead Earmarked Reserves were utilised. Members were 
also informed that the exact amount of budget for Planning Appeals was difficult 
to predict, since they often varied widely in cost. 
 
Members enquired if leasing the café out at Sharley Park leisure centre was an 
option to increase its income. The Director of Finance and Resources agreed to 
raise this with the Assistant Director for Leisure. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report.   
 

AUD
59/2
2-23 

Treasury Management Strategies 2023/24 - 2026/27 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report which enabled the 
Committee to consider the treasury strategies prior to them being taken to Council 
for approval. 
 
Members were informed that the strategies included the Flexible Use of Capital 
Receipts Strategy, which involved using Capital to fund Revenue. 
 
The Chair observed that interest rates had increased and felt the Council should 
be taking advantage. The Director of Finance and Resources advised that this 
might not be possible because interest rates changed very quickly.  
 
Members enquired who would make the decision on where to invest the money in 
the strategies. They were informed that the Director of Finance and Resources 
would carry this out on a day-to-day basis. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report.   
 

AUD
60/2
2-23 

Committee Work Programme 2022-23 
 
Members agreed to add a discussion about the Northwood Group to the Work 
Programme 2022-23 because they felt the Group had not yet been considered at 
a formal Committee meeting. The Chair requested that a discussion about the 
Northwood Group be added to the Work Programme for the meeting on 10 May 
2023. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That ‘Discussion of Northwood Group’ be added to the 2022-23 Work 



5 

Programme for the meeting on 10 May 2023. 
 
(2) That the Committee noted and approved the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Scrutiny Work Programme for the remainder of the 2022/2023 
municipal year as set out in the attached Appendix 1.   

 
AUD
61/2
2-23 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.   
 

AUD
62/2
2-23 

To consider any other items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
There were no urgent items to be discussed at the meeting.   
 

AUD
63/2
2-23 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee will 
be on 3.00pm 15 February 2023.   
 


